BA 410-05 Tidewater at Port Covington-Site Plan MSA-5-1829-4768 acomments 6/116/05 alilon-Med 960/9/6 24 5

• • •

A



STATE OF MARYLAND CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 (410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/

February 1, 2007

Mr. Douglas B. McCoach III Baltimore City Planning Commission 417 East Fayette Street, Eighth Floor Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3416

RE: Floating Concrete Piers – Tidewater at Port Covington BA 410-05

Dear Mr. McCoach:

I am writing in response to your letter dated January 29, 2007 regarding the proposed concrete pier system proposed for the Tidewater at Port Covington Project. Based on my discussions with Dawnn McCleary and Gary Letteron regarding the nature of these structures and the information provided by Bellingham Marine, Commission staff would consider these types of structures to be impervious when calculating the stormwater offset fee. As stated in your letter, the fee is based on the pollutant removal requirement calculated in accordance with the Critical Area 10% Rule Guidance Manual, and the area is considered pervious prior to installation and impervious after installation.

Commission staff would support the codification of this interpretation in the City's CAMP Manual in order to facilitate effective and consistent implementation of the stormwater quality standards on similar projects. Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this issue. If you have any questions, please contact me at (410) 260-3480.

Sincerely,

am H. Www

Mary R. Owens, Chief Program Implementation Division

Cc: Bijan Yarjani Beth Strommen Duncan Stuart Gary Letteron Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr. Governor

Michael S. Steele Lt. Governor



Martin G. Madden Chairman

> Ren Serey Executive Director

STATE OF MARYLAND CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 (410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/

May 24, 2006

Mr. Gary Letteron Baltimore City Department of Planning 417 East Fayette Street, 8th Floor Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE: Tidewater at Port Covington

Dear Mr. Letteron:

This office has reviewed the revised site plan and Worksheet A for the 10 % calculations. The applicant has satisfied the revised 10 % calculations and we have no additional comments. If there are any questions, please feel free to call me at (410) 260-3483.

Sincerely,

Dawnn McCleary

Natural Resources Planner

cc: Duncan Stuart Regina Esslinger BA 410-05 Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr. Governor

Michael S. Steele Lt. Governor



Martin G. Madden Chairman

> Ren Serey Executive Director

STATE OF MARYLAND CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 (410) 260-3460 Fax: (410) 974-5338 www.dnr.state.md.us/criticalarea/

September 6, 2005

Mr. Gary Letteron Baltimore City Department of Planning 417 East Fayette Street, 8th Floor Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE: Tidewater at Port Covington Kary ! Dear Mr. Lotteron:

We have received the revised site plan and 10% Rule calculations for the Tidewater at Port Covington project. The calculations are correct, and a fee-in-lieu payment is proposed. I note that the plans submitted to us in June 2005 showed two underground sand filters. The current application gives no indication as to why on site treatment is no longer proposed. As we discussed today, the local Critical Area regulations require an applicant to show that on site treatment is not feasible before fees in lieu can be considered. Without additional information regarding the sand filters, we cannot support the use of fees in lieu.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this project. Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

solinger

Regina A. Esslinger, Chief Project Evaluation Division

RAE/jjd

3

cc: Ms. Dawnn McCleary BA410-05 SHEILA DIXON Mayor



DOUGLAS B. MCCOACH, III Director

January 29, 2007

Ms. Mary Owens Critical Area Commission 1804 West Street, Suite 100 Annapolis, MD 21401

RE: Slats vs. Floating Concrete Piers - Tidewater Marina

Dear Ms. Owens:

Please verify your previous determination for the enclosed drawings from Bellingham Marine dated May 5, 2005. As we understand your determination, these concrete flotation systems are considered impervious when calculating the Critical Area Stormwater offset fee. When filling out Worksheet A, their area is part of the site area both pre and post development, and this area is considered pervious before they are installed and impervious after they are installed.

Upon completion of your review and determination, we will codify this interpretation by including it in our CAMP Manual.

Thank you for your hard work and continued support. If you have any questions on this matter, please call Gary Letteron at (410) 396-4369.

Sincerely,

Douglas B. McCoach III, Director

Enclosure

cc: Bijan Yarjani Beth Strommen Duncan Stuart Gary Letteron File





STV Incorporated

7125 Ambassador Road, Sulte 200 Baltimore, Maryland 21244-2722 (410) 944-9112 fax: (410) 298-2794

August 11, 2005 21.00-3280-11984

Baltimore City Planning Department Charles L. Benton, Jr. Building, 8th Floor 417 East Fayette Street Baltimore, MD 21201

- Attention: Mr. Otis Rolley, III Director
- Reference: Tidewater Yacht Service Center 321 Cromwell Street Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Requirements

> gaining State

Englnoers/Architects/Planners/Construction

Dear Mr. Rolley,

Pursuant to our August 1, 2005 meeting with Mr. Duncan Stuart and Mr. Gary Letteron of your staff, we are writing to request your assistance in coordinating with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission to modify their current position regarding the evaluation of proposed piers associated with the Tidewater Yacht Service Center facility to be located at Port Covington. The proposed facility is a water-dependant use located in the Baltimore City Critical Area Management Program's designated Waterfront Industrial Area. The relocation of the Tidewater facility from its current location at 1020 Key Highway East was part of a land deal structured by the Baltimore Development Corporation to facilitate implementation of the Key Highway "Loop Road". The proposed Tidewater facility will assist Baltimore City in its efforts to retain local jobs and industry. We believe the Commission's current approach reflects an unjust approach to evaluating the impacts associated with pier development under the 10% Pollutant Removal Requirement, commonly referred to as the "10% Rule".

The Commission's current position is that the portion of the harbor that will be occupied by a proposed pier must be considered a pervious surface under the existing site conditions, which establishes the baseline for evaluating the impact of the proposed development. The proposed piers are considered an impervious surface resulting in mitigating for 100 percent of the conversion of a pervious to impervious surface plus the 10 percent removal requirement resulting in a total pollutant removal requirement of 110 percent. We agree that the 10 percent pollutant removal requirement being assessed on the piers is appropriate; however, utilizing the approach that a pier is converting a pervious surface to an impervious condition has a fairly dramatic, and in our opinion an unjust effect on the degree of mitigation required.

x Stuant The Heren 7 Cole 7 Coles 7 Coles 7 Strontmen



STV Incorporated

Baltimore City Planning Department Mr. Otis Rolley, III

August 11, 2005 Page 2

We contend that prior to development the harbor displays similar pollutant loading characteristics to an existing parking lot adjacent to the harbor. Under both scenarios, untreated phosphorus (the 10% Rule's surrogate pollutant) suspended in rain water is discharged into the harbor either directly or indirectly. Given that the hydraulic characteristics are similar, we believe the baseline for objectively evaluating the 10% Rule impacts should also be similar.

At your convenience we would like an opportunity to meet with you to discuss this matter in greater detail. Thank you in advance for your consideration in this matter.

Very truly yours,

STY INCORPORATED

Anthony J. Corteal, Jr. Vice President

AHP/js

cc: Mr. Duncan Stuart Mr. Gary Letteron Mr. Bob Brandon Ms. Larisa Salamacha Mr. Phil Lee Mr. Ken Green STOKEN H. BUNEP

Addison H. Palmer, RLA, LEED AP Associate STV INCORPORATED



7125 Ambassador Roac. Suite 200 Baltimore, Maryland 21244-2722 (410) 944-9112 fax: (410) 298-2794

September 7, 2005 21.00-3385-11984

Baltimore City Planning Department Charles L. Benton, Jr. Building, 8th Floor 417 East Fayette Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201

Attention: Mr. Gary Letteron

Reference: Tidewater Yacht Service Center Port Covington 321 Cromwell Street Baltimore City, Maryland

Dear Gary:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation on Tuesday, September 6, 2005, STV Incorporated is providing this letter to document the impracticality of providing an on-site stornwater management facility at this time for the above-referenced project. The proposed Tidewater Yacht Service Center is a water-dependant use located in the Baltimore City Critical Area Management Program's designated Waterfront Industrial Area. The relocation of the Tidewater facility from its current location at 1020 Key Highway East was part of a land deal structured by the Baltimore Development Corporation to facilitate implementation of the Key Highway "Loop Road". The first phase of the project covered under Plans Review #830 is an interim phase to facilitate the relocation of Tidewater to meet their immediate needs. Subsequent permit(s) will be filed in the near future to complete the build-out of 'lidewater's Port Covington facility.

Under this first interim phase, only 3.09+/- acres of the 7.83+/- acre site are being disturbed. The average elevation of the disturbed portion of the site is approximately elevation 11 and a significant portion is located within the 100-year floodplain. Unfortunately, any underground stormwater management facilities located within a sizable contributing drainage area will be impacted by tidal influence with an invert elevation below 6.0 and are not accepted by the Department of Public Works (DPW).

We are currently completing the civil and landscape design for the build-out phase. We are continuing to explore options for providing on-site stormwater management facilities under the build-out phase, and believe that incorporating a stormwater management facility under the latter phase will help ensure a well-integrated design yielding the greatest benefit to both the Owner and the environment.

INPROJECTINES 1984/0311984_000 N20_COMUNICATIONS/21_Commundance TO Clical/0384/8-2005.09 A7 Louisvie day

Engineers/Architects/Planners/Construction Managors an employee-owned company providing quality service since 1912

STV INCORPORATED



Baltimore City Department of Planning Mr. Gary Letteron

September 7, 2005 Page 2

Lastly, we had understood from our August 1, 2005 meeting and subsequent conversations with you that calculation of the offset fees and payment would demonstrate a sign of good faith to facilitate release of the permit associated with Plans Review #830. The fees have been calculated based on a worse-case scenario in terms of the amount of the fees. Providing an on-site facility would reduce the fees although a formal, engineered design would not have been approved by DPW and could not be implemented.

For these reasons, we are requesting that the previously submitted stormwater offset fee calculations be approved.

Should you have any questions, or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (410) 281-2916.

Very truly yours,

STV INCORPORATED

Addison H. Palmer, RLA Associate

AHP/sn

cc: Mr. Bob Brandon Ms. Larisa Salamacha Mr. Tony Corteal, Jr.

L/PROJECTS/0311964/0311984_0001/20_Continunications/21_Correspondence TO Client/338510-2005.09.07 Letteron.doo

TIDEWATER AT PORT COVINGTON

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT & CRITICAL AREA REPORT

321 CROMWELL STREET Page S. BAL Gammany Afres I offset fees **BALTIMORE, MARYLAND**

May 23, 2005 Revised February 22, 2006 Revised March 8, 2006 Revised March 9, 2006

PREPARED BY

STV Incorporated

Engineers/ Planners/ Architects/ Construction Managers 7125 Ambassador Road Baltimore, MD 21244-2722 (410) 944-9112

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION	<u>PAGE</u>
PROJECT NARRATIVE AND RUNOFF SUMMARY TABLE	1-3
RUNOFF CURVE NUMBER COMPUTATIONS FOR EXISTING CONDITION	4
TIME OF CONCENTRATION COMPUTATIONS FOR EXISTING CONDITION	5
RUNOFF CURVE NUMBER COMPUTATIONS FOR ULTIMATE	6
TIME OF CONCENTRATION COMPUTATIONS FOR ULTIMATE CONDITION	7
WORKSHEET A: POLLUTANT REMOVAL CALCULATIONS	8-11
TR-20 INPUT AND OUTPUT	12-16
WATER QUALITY CALCULATIONS FOR THEORETICAL UNDERGROUND SAND FI	LTER 17-18

APPENDIX 'A'

SOIL SURVEY MAP

THEORETICAL UNDERGROUND SAND FILTER STRUCTURE (Plan and Profile)

THEORETICAL UNDERGROUND SAND FILTER STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE

· • ·

I. INTRODUCTION

The scope of this study is to develop a stormwater management plan to account for the increase of runoff that will be generated by the anticipated future development throughout the Tidewater at Port Covington development. The future development must adhere to the regulations established by the Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE), Baltimore City Department of Public Works Environmental Engineering Section and 2000 MDE design Manual.

II. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

The project site abuts Cromwell Street to the south, Gould Street to the north, McComas street to the west and Patapsco River Shorelines to the east. There is approximately fourteen feet of elevation change from the highest point in the study area to the lowest point. The entire project site is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Currently the 9.21-acre project site (including the area of the future piers) is vacant. Under existing conditions the site coverage is comprised of 3.16 acres of impervious surface area. The ultimate development condition will consist of a Marina Repair Facility Building with associated paved parking lot, Gravel Boat storage area, Concrete boat landing, Pavilion, Bathhouse, piers and associated landscaping.

III. SITE DRAINAGE AND LOCAL WATERSHEDS

As noted previously, the project site is located along the Patapsco River Shorelines. Currently the site's storm runoff sheet flows easterly to the tidal waters of the Patapsco River. Under redeveloped conditions, the storm water will be collected and conveyed via on-site storm drains and discharged into the tidal waters.

IV. CHANNEL AND OVERBANK FLOOD PROTECTION CRITERIA

The Urban Hydrology for Small Watersheds TR-55 methodology was used to compute pre- and post-development peak discharge at the design point. As can be seen in the peak discharge summary table, the peak runoff has moderately increased in the ultimate development conditions. As mentioned above the runoff from this site will be discharging directly to tidally influenced receiving waters (Patapsco River). This meets the requirements of quantitative management per section 3.3.B-4 of the Maryland Storm Water Management Guidelines for State and Federal Projects; therefore additional quantitative management should not be required.

STORM FREQUENCY (YR)	1	2	10	100
PRE-DEVELOPMENT PEAK RUNOFF	10.01 cfs	14.07 cfs	27.55 cfs	41.97 cfs
UTLIMATE - DEVELOPMENT PEAK RUNOFF	17.83 cfs	23.07 cfs	39.55 cfs	56.66 cfs
INCREASE IN PEAK RUNOFF	7.82 cfs	9.00 cfs	12.00 cfs	14.69 cfs

PEAK DISCHARGE SUMMARY TABLE

V. WATER QUALITY CRITERIA

Under redevelopment, regulations require a 20 percent reduction in impervious area below existing conditions or a water quality control device to meet the equivalent effect of reducing the impervious area by 20 percent in order to meet water quality requirements. Furthermore, water quality management must be provided for all new impervious surface areas. The 20 percent reduction is not a viable option given the site constraints.

The ultimate site grade will be ranging from elevation 6'+/- to elevation 18'+/-. The original intent was to address Best Management Practices requirements by way of an underground sand filter structure system for the entire project site. However, as part of Baltimore City Department of Public Works Stormwater Management Requirements, the sand filter structure invert can not be constructed lower than elevation 6.00. Therefore, a water quality sand filter structure has to be on the upper portion of the site to address water quality. This would limit the contributing impervious area draining to the sand filter structure. Moreover, in order to make the site usable for boat storage, the site must be designed with a gravel surface, which makes it difficult to get runoff to a sand filter facility. Therefore, for the reasons stated above, on behalf of our client, we are requesting a Hardship Waiver/Fee in-lieu of Best Management Practices for water quality management. A theoretical underground sand filter facility was sized and was based on the required water quality volume (see Appendix 'A' for plan titled "Theoretical Water Quality Sand Filter Structure"). A copy of the construction cost estimate for this theoretical facility is also enclosed as part of Appendix 'A'. Please note that the phosphorus removal offset fee (noted below) is greater than the SWM water quality offset fee. Therefore no additional SWM water quality offset fee should be required.

VI. CRITICAL AREA POLLUTANT REDUCTION REQUIREMENTS

As mentioned previously the entire project site is located within the 1000-foot Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The Maryland State Critical Area Regulations require new developments and redevelopments within an IDA Zone to reduce pollutants running off the land by 10%, and that plant and animal habitat be protected and improved.

As previously noted, due to the ultimate site grade and proposed gravel surface, providing an underground sand filter facility is not feasible. For this reason our client is requesting to pay an offset fee in-lieu of the pollutant removal best management facility per Baltimore City Critical Area Management Program Section V, H-2. The fee is based on phosphorus loading removal at \$35,000.00 per pound. Therefore the offset fee would be based on 8.02 pounds of phosphorus loading at \$35,000.00 per pound, which will amount to \$280,700.00. This amount shall be credited toward the water quality offset fee.

VII. CRITICAL AREA BUFFER REQUIREMENTS

The City of Baltimore's Critical Area Management Program (CAMP) requires that a 100-foot vegetative buffer be established along the shoreline to protect and improve shoreline habitat and tidal waters of the Chesapeake Bay. As summarized in "Critical Area Buffer Requirements-Summary" in Appendix "A", a total of 55,488 square feet is within the 100-foot vegetative buffer line. However, due to the nature of this business, 44,677 square feet of area can not be vegetated. In accordance with Section V, H-2 of the Baltimore City Critical Area Management Program, the developer is requesting to contribute an offset fee in-lieu for the remaining buffer setback. A theoretical 100-foot setback buffer has been delineated on the proposed conditions drainage area map. The fee would be based on 44,677 square feet at \$2.50 per square foot, for a total of \$111,692.50.

VIII. SUMMARY OF FEES

SWM water quality offset fee: \$115,200

Critical Area Pollutant Reduction offset fee: \$280,700 (credit towards SWM water quality offset fee)

Critical Area Buffer offset fee: \$111,692.50

Total offset fee: \$392,392.50

The amount paid for one-half the total required fee for the scope of improvements covered under phase I: \$165,504

The amount to be paid: \$226,888.50

Worksheet 2: Runoff curve number and runoff

Project Tid	ewater Yatch Service Center	By KPD	Date Feb-06
Location	Baltimore, Maryland	Checked	Date
Circle one:	Existing Developed	Existing Drainage Area No. 1	

1. Runoff curve number (CN)

Soil name and	Cover description		CN*		Area	Product of
hydrologic group (appendix A)	(cover type, treatment, and hydrologic condition; percent impervious; unconnected/connected impervious area ratio)	Table 2-2	Fig. 2-3	Fig. 2-4	□ acres □ mi ² □ %	CN x area
D	Brush (Fair Condition)	77			5.4	415.8
	Impervious(Paved parking lots, roofs, driveways, etc.)	98			3.16	309.68
		ļ				
				-+		
* Use only one	CN source per line.	Totals	=		8.56	725.48
CN (weighted) =	$= \frac{\text{total product}}{\text{total area}} = \frac{725.5}{8.56} = \frac{84.75}{.56}$	Use CN	1 =	Ĩ	0.01338 1 84.8	mi*
2. Runoff		Storm	#1	Sto	orm #2	Storm #3
Frequency	ут	See		Т	r-20	Run
Rainfall, P (24-h	our) in					
Runoff, Q (Use P and C or eqs. 2-3 a	CN with table 2-1, fig. 2-1, nd 2-4.)					

(.7

worksneet 5. Thire of concentri	$a(1011 (1_{c})) = 1$	aver time (1	1)	
Project Tidewater Yatch Service Center	By_H	KPD	Date Feb-()6
Location Baltimore, Maryland	Check	ed	Date	
Circle one: Existing Developed	Existing Drainage	Area, No.1		
Circle one: $T_c = T_t$ through subarea				
NOTES: Space for as many as two segments per f worksheet.	low type can be u	used for each		
Include a map, schematic, or description of	f flow segments.			
Sheet flow (Applicable to Tc only)	Segment ID	A-B	T	7
1. Surface description (table 3-1)		GRASS	1	1
2. Manning's roughness coeff., n (table 3-1)		0.24		1
3. Flow length, L (total L \leq 300 ft)	ft	100]
4. Two-yr 24-hr rainfall, P ₂	in	3.2]
5. Land slope, s	ft/ft	0.009]
6. $T_t = 0.007 (nL)^{0.8}$ $P_2^{0.5} s^{0.4}$ Compute	T _t hr	0.327	+ 0.000	= 0.327
Shallow concentrated_flow_	Segment ID	B-C	C-D]
7. Surface description (paved or unpaved)		UNPAVED	PAVED]
8. Flow length, L	ft	160	449	
9. Watercourse slope, s	ft/ft	0.031	0.013	
10. Average velocity, V (figure 3-1)	ft/s	2.8	2.3	
11. $T_t = L$ Compute 7.	Ր _t hr	0.016	+ 0.054	= 0.070
Channel flow S	Segment ID			
12. Cross sectional flow area, a	ft2			
13. Wetted perimeter, P_w	ft			
14. Hydraulic radius, $r = \frac{a}{p_w}$ Compute r	ft			
15. Channel slope, s	ft/ft			
16. Manning's roughness coeff., n (table 3-1)				
17. $V = \frac{1.49 r^{-9} s^{40}}{n}$ Compute V	ft/s			
18. Flow length, L	ft/s			[]
19. $T_t = \frac{2}{3600 \text{ V}}$ Compute T	r ····· hr	0.000 +	0.000	= 0.000
20. Watershed or subarea T_c or T_t (add T_t in ste	eps 6, 11, and 19)	hr Use	0.397

Worksheet 3: Time of concentration (T_c) or travel time (T_1)

D-3

5

Worksheet 2: Runoff curve number and runoff

Project Tide	water Yatch	Service Cent	er	By KPD	Date	Feb-06
Location	Baltimore,	Maryland	×	Checked	Date	
Circle one:	Existing	Developed	Ultimate Ultim	nate Drainage Area No. 1		

1. Runoff curve number (CN)

Soil name and	Cover description		CN*		Area	Product of
hydrologic group (appendix A)	(cover type, treatment, and hydrologic condition; percent impervious; unconnected/connected impervious area ratio)	Table 2-2	Fig. 2-3	Fig. 2-4	□ acres □ mi ² □ %	CN x area
D	Grass - Good Condition	80			2.80	224
	Impervious(Paved parking lots, roofs, driveways, etc.)	98			6.41	628.18
* Use only one	CN source per line. total product 852.2 02.52	Totals	=	Ĩ	9.21	852.18 mi ²
CN (weighted)	= total area $=$ $9.21 = 92.53$	Use CN	1 =		92.5	
2. Runoff		Storm	# 1	Sto	orm #2	Storm #3
Frequency		See		T	r-20	Run
Rainfall, P (24-h	our) in					
Runoff, Q (Use P and Q or eqs. 2.3 a	\sum with table 2-1, fig. 2-1, $\frac{1}{2}$	-				

5

						rc/ or u	aver time (1 /			
Projec	t <u>Tid</u>	ewater Yate	h Service Cent	er		By B	KPD	Date	e Feb-	()6	
Locati	on	Baltimore	Maryland			Check	.ed	Date			
Circle	one:	Present	Developed	Ultimate	Ultimate	Drainage	Area No. 1				
Circle	one:	$T_c = T_t$	through suba	rea							
NOTE	S: Sp wc	bace for as brksheet.	many as two	segments per	flow type	can be u	used for each	1			
	IIK	ciude a ma	p, senematic,	or description	of now :	segments.	r				
Sheet	flow	(Applicable	to Tc only)		Segment	ID	A-B	_			
1.	Surf	ace descrip	tion (table 3-	1)			GRASS				
2.	Man	ning's roug	hness coeff.,	n (table 3-1)	•••••		0.24				
3.	Flow	v length, L	(total $L \leq 30$	00 ft)		ft	100				
4.	Two	-yr 24-hr r	ainfall, P ₂			in	3.2				
5.	Lanc	slope, s		••••••		ft/ft	0.02				
6.	$T_t =$	$\frac{0.007 \text{ (nL}}{P_2^{0.5} \text{ s}^0}$.) ^{0.8}	Compute	T _t	hr	0.238	+	0.000]=[0.23
Shallow	v conc	entrated flo	<u>ow</u>		Segment	ID	B-C		C-D]	
7.	Surfa	ace descript	tion (paved or	unpaved)	•••••		UNPAVED	F	AVED		
8.	Flow	length. L	••••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • • •	ft	97		234]	
9.	Wate	ercourse slo	pe, s	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		ft/ft	0.011		0.025		
10.	Aver	age velocit	y, V (figure 3	9-1)	•••••	ft/s	1.7		3.2] _	
11.	$T_t =$	L 3600 V		Compute	T _t	hr	0.016	+	0.020]=	0.030
Channe	<u>l_flow</u>				Segment I	D	D-E				
12.	Cross	s sectional	flow area, a		•••••••••••	ft2					
13.	Wette	ed perimete	r. P _w			ft					
14.	Hydra	aulie radius.	$r = \frac{a}{p_w}$	Compute r		ft					
15.	Chan	nel slope, s		•••••••		ft/ft					
16.	Mann	ing's rough	ness coeff n	(table 3-1)							
17.	V =-	$\frac{1.49 r^{2/3}}{n}$	S ^{1/2}	Compute V		ft/s	5				
18.	Flow	length, L		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		ft/s	395				
19.	$T_t = -$	L 3600 V		Compute 7	Γ _t	hr	0.022	+	0.000	= 0	.022
20.	Water	shed or su	barea T _e or T	t (add T_t in st	teps 6, 11	. and 19))		hr	0.	296
									Use	0.	30 hr

Worksheet 3: Time of concentration (T_e) or travel time (T_e)

7.

	Calculating Pollutant Removal Requirements										
	Step 1: Calculate Existing and Provide Line 1										
	A sector gala Proposed Site Imperviousness										
	Calculate Percent Imperviousness										
	1) Site Area within the Critical Area IDA, $A = -\frac{7.21}{2}$ acres										
	2) Site Impervious Surface Area, Existing and Proposed (See Tet to)										
		(a) Existing (2000)	, (See Table 4.1 for details)								
	Roads	(acies)	(b) Proposed (acres)								
	Parking lots	1.78									
- 1	Driveways Sidewalka/patha	0.62	0.26								
2.	Rooftoos		0.38								
	Decks GRAVEL		0.67								
grang	Swimming pools/ponds		3.71								
amt.	WIS THERE (PIERS)	0.76	1.20								
1. paters	Impervious Surface Area		1.34								
	3) Impact	3.16	6.41								
	3) Imperviousness (I)										
	Existing Imperviousness, I _{pre}	= Impervious = (Step 2a) / (= (Surface Area / Site Area (Step 1)								
		=	%								
	Proposed Imperviousness, I _{post}	= Impervious S $= (Step 2b) / (S)$ $= (-6.41)$ $= 69.60$	Surface Area / Site Area Step 1))/(9.21)								
В	. Define Development Category (cir	cle)	/0								
1)	New Development: Existing in	nperviousness less than 1	5% 1 (Go to Step 24)								
(2)	Redevelopment: Existing in	nperviousness of <u>15%</u> I or	more (Go to Step 2A)								
3)	Single Lot Residential Developm family residential development; a and associated disturbance (Go t criteria and requirements).	ent: Single lot being develor nd more than 250 square to so Section 5, Residential A	oped or improved; single feet of impervious area pproach, for detailed								
3)	Hedevelopment: Existing in Single Lot Residential Development; a family residential development; a and associated disturbance (Go t criteria and requirements).	nperviousness of <u>15%</u> I or <u>ent</u> : Single lot being develo nd more than 250 square to section 5, Residential Ap	more (Go to Step 2B) oped or improved; single feet of impervious area pproach, for detailed								

Maryland Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area 10% Rule Guidance Manual 4-11

second and the second de land	Ca	iculate the Fredevelopment Load (Lpre)
A. M	New Deve	elopment
L	rpre =	(0.5) (A)
	=	(0.5) ()
	=	lbs /year of total phosphorus
W	here:	
Ļ	= enq	Average annual load of total phosphorus exported from the site prior
0	5 -	to development (lbs/year)
0. A	.5 =	Area of the site within the Critical Area IDA (acros)
	-	acres)
D. K	edevelop	ment
Lp	ne =	(R _v) (C) (A) (8.16)
R	=	0.05 + 0.009 (I _{pre})
	, =	0.05 + 0.009 (34.31) = 0.36
Lpn	e =	(0.36)(0.30)(9.21)(8.16)
	=	8.12 lbs/year of total phosphorus
Wł	nere:	
Lpre	. =	Average annual load of total phosphorus exported from the site prior
Rv	=	to development (lbs/year) Runoff coefficient, which expresses the fraction of rainfall which is
1	_	converted into runoff
"pre	-	75% impervious)
С	=	Flow-weighted mean concentration of the pollutant (total phosphorus) in urban runoff $(mg/l) = 0.30 mg/l$
Α	=	Area of the site within the Critical Area IDA (acres)
	s _	Includes regional constants and write some in the

Step 3:	Calculate the Post-Development Load (Lpst)
A. New De	velopment and Redevelopment:
L _{post} =	(R _v) (C) (A) (8.16)
R _v =	$0.05 + 0.009 (I_{post})$
=	0.05 + 0.009 (69.60) = 0.68
L _{post} =	(0.68) (0.30) (9.21) (8.16)
=	15.33 lbs/year of total phosphorus
Where:	
L _{post} =	Average annual load of total phosphorus exported from the post- development site (lbs/year)
n _v =	Runoff coefficient, which expresses the fraction of rainfall which is converted into runoff
l _{post} =	Post-development (proposed) site imperviousness (i.e., $I = 75$ if site is 75% impervious)
	Flow-weighted mean concentration of the pollutant (total phosphorus) in urban runoff $(mg/l) = 0.30 mg/l$
A = 8.16 =	Area of the site within the Critical Area IDA (acres) Includes regional constants and unit conversion (actes)
itep 4:	Calculate the Pollutant Removal Denuit
RR =	
=	(15.33) - (0.9) (18.12) = 7.308
=	8.02 Ibs/year of total phosphorus all
Where:	DK 7. 308
RR =	Pollutant removal requirement (lbs/year)
-post =	Average annual load of total phosphorus exported from the post- development site (lbs/year)
-pre =	Average annual load of total phosphorus exported from the site prior to development (lbs/year)

ſ

Maryland Chesapeake and Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area 10% Rule Guidance Manual

4-13



12197_Rev1.OUT

٠

.

.

.

******	******	*80-8() LIST OF	INPUT DATA FO	R TR-20 HYDRC	DLOGY*	****	*****	******	÷			
JOB TR-20 TITLE 001 TITLE 6 RUNOFF 6 RUNOFF ENDATA	TIDEWAT 1,2,10 1 001 1 002	FER AT	FU PORT COV LOO YEAR E L 0.01338 2 0.01439	LLPRINT INGTON XISTING AND P 84.8 92.5	SUMMARY F.N:12197.0 OST DEVELOPME 0.40 0.30	NOP DAT B ENT PE	LOTS Y:KPC AK RL	D 02/(JNOFF	04/2006 Ex da 1 PR da 1	L			
7 INCREM 7 COMPUT ENDCMP	6 7 001 1	002	0.10 0.0	2.6	1.0	22	01	01					
7 COMPUT	7 001	002	0.0	3.2	1.0	22	01	02		·			
7 COMPUT ENDCMP	7 001	002	0.0	5.1	1.0	2 2	01	10					
7 COMPUT ENDCMP	7 001 1	002	0.0	7.1	1.0	22	01	99					
0*********	C * * * * * * * * * *	*****	*******	ND OF 80-80 L	IST********	*****	****	****	******				
MAIN - UNEX 1	KPECTED	RECOR	D FOUND(I	GNORED) >>>									<<<
TR20 XEQ 03 REV PO	3-17-06 2 09/83(13:3 .2)	9	TIDEWATER AT 1 1,2,10 AND 10	PORT COVINGTO D YEAR EXISTI	N NG ANI	F.N:] D POS	L2197. T DEV	DAT BY ELOPMEN	(:KPD 02/04/2006 T PEAK RUNOFF		JOB	1 PASS 1 PAGE 1
EXECUTIVE (ONTROL	OPERA	TTON THER	FM	·								
+			I LOIT INCK	MAIN T	IME INCREMENT	· = .	.10 н	OURS				RECORD	ID
EXECUTIVE (+ +	ONTROL	OPERA	TION COMP	JT FROM XS	SECTION 1		CT10	N 7				RECORD	ID
STA ALT	RTING T ERNATE	IME = NO.=	.00 1	RAIN DEPTH = STORM NO.= 1	2.60 RAI MAIN TIME	N DURA	TION	= 1.	00 [.] R .10 HOU	AIN TABLE NO.= 2 RS	ANT. MOIST.	cond= 2	
OPERATION R	UNOFF OUTPUT AREA≃ INTERNA	CROS HYDRO .01 L HYD	S SECTION GRAPH= 1 SQ MI 1 ROGRAPH T1	1 INPUT RUNOFF (IME INCREMENT=	URVE= 85. = .0533 HOUR	TIME S [.]	OF C	ONCEN	TRATION	= .40 HOURS			
	PEAK TI 12.1	ME(HR 4	s)	PEAK DI	SCHARGE(CFS) 10.01			РЕАК	ELEVAT	ION(FEET) F)			
RUNOFF VO	LUME AB	OVE B.	ASEFLOW =	1.25 WATERSH	IED INCHES,	10.	75 C	FS-HR	s,	.89 ACRE-FEET;	BASEFLOW ≈	.00 CFS	
OPERATION R	UNOFF OUTPUT	CROS	S SECTION GRAPH= 2	2									

Page 1

1

 $\left(\frac{1}{2}\right)$

12197_Rev1.out AREA= .01 SQ MI INPUT RUNOFF CURVE= 93. TIME OF CONCENTRATION= .30 HOURS INTERNAL HYDROGRAPH TIME INCREMENT= .0400 HOURS	
PEAK TIME(HRS) PEAK DISCHARGE(CFS) PEAK ELEVATION(FEET) 12.08 17.83 (RUNOFF)	
RUNOFF VOLUME ABOVE BASEFLOW = 1.83 WATERSHED INCHES, 16.98 CFS-HRS, 1.40 ACRE-FEET; BASEFLOW =	.00 CFS
EXECUTIVE CONTROL OPERATION ENDCMP + COMPUTATIONS COMPLETED FOR PASS 1	RECORD ID
1	
TR20 XEQ 03-17-0613:39TIDEWATER AT PORT COVINGTONF.N:12197.DATBY:KPD02/04/2006REV PC 09/83(.2)1,2,10 AND 100 YEAR EXISTING AND POST DEVELOPMENT PEAK RUNOFF	JOB 1 PASS 2 PAGE 2
EXECUTIVE CONTROL OPERATION COMPUT + + +	RECORD ID
$\begin{array}{rcl} & & & & & TO \ \mbox{XSECTION} & 2 \\ \mbox{STARTING TIME = } & .00 & \mbox{RAIN DEPTH = } & 3.20 & \mbox{RAIN DURATION= } & 1.00 & \mbox{RAIN TABLE NO.= } & 2 & \mbox{ANT. MOIST.} \\ \mbox{ALTERNATE NO.= } & & \mbox{STORM NO.= } & \mbox{MAIN TIME INCREMENT = } & .10 & \mbox{HOURS} \end{array}$	COND= 2
OPERATION RUNOFF CROSS SECTION 1 OUTPUT HYDROGRAPH= 1 AREA= .01 SQ MI INPUT RUNOFF CURVE= 85. TIME OF CONCENTRATION= .40 HOURS INTERNAL HYDROGRAPH TIME INCREMENT= .0533 HOURS	
PEAK TIME(HRS) PEAK DISCHARGE(CFS) PEAK ELEVATION(FEET) 12.13 14.07 (RUNOFF)	· .
RUNOFF VOLUME ABOVE BASEFLOW = 1.74 WATERSHED INCHES, 15.04 CFS-HRS, 1.24 ACRE-FEET; BASEFLOW =	.00 CFS
OPERATION RUNOFF CROSS SECTION 2 OUTPUT HYDROGRAPH= 2 AREA= .01 SQ MI INPUT RUNOFF CURVE= 93. TIME OF CONCENTRATION= .30 HOURS INTERNAL HYDROGRAPH TIME INCREMENT= .0400 HOURS	
PEAK TIME(HRS) PEAK DISCHARGE(CFS) PEAK ELEVATION(FEET) 12.07 23.07 (RUNOFF)	
RUNOFF VOLUME ABOVE BASEFLOW = 2.40 WATERSHED INCHES, 22.26 CFS-HRS, 1.84 ACRE-FEET; BASEFLOW =	.00 CFS
EXECUTIVE CONTROL OPERATION ENDCMP + COMPUTATIONS COMPLETED FOR PASS 2	RECORD ID
1	
TR20 XEQ 03-17-06 13:39 TIDEWATER AT PORT COVINGTON F.N:12197.DAT BY:KPD 02/04/2006 Page 2	JOB 1 PASS 3

.

.

 \sum

REV PC 09/83(.2)

12197_Rev1.OUT 1.2.10 AND 100 YEAR EXISTING AND POST DEVELOPMENT PEAK RUNOFF

EXECUTIVE CONTROL OPERATION COMPUT RECORD TD + FROM XSECTION 1 -TO XSECTION 2 STARTING TIME = .00 RAIN DEPTH = 5.10RAIN DURATION= 1.00 RAIN TABLE NO.= 2 ANT. MOIST. COND= 2 ALTERNATE NO.= 1 STORM NO.=10 MAIN TIME INCREMENT = .10 HOURS OPERATION RUNOFF CROSS SECTION 1 OUTPUT HYDROGRAPH= 1 .01 SQ MI INPUT RUNOFF CURVE= 85. TIME OF CONCENTRATION= .40 HOURS AREA= INTERNAL HYDROGRAPH TIME INCREMENT= .0533 HOURS PEAK TIME(HRS) PEAK DISCHARGE(CFS) PEAK ELEVATION(FEET) 12.13 27.55 (RUNOFF) RUNOFF VOLUME ABOVE BASEFLOW = 3.44 WATERSHED INCHES, 29.71 CFS-HRS, 2.46 ACRE-FEET: BASEFLOW = .00 CFS OPERATION RUNOFF CROSS SECTION 2 OUTPUT HYDROGRAPH= 2 AREA= .01 SQ MI INPUT RUNOFF CURVE= 93. TIME OF CONCENTRATION= .30 HOURS INTERNAL HYDROGRAPH TIME INCREMENT= .0400 HOURS PEAK TIME(HRS) PEAK DISCHARGE(CFS) PEAK ELEVATION(FEET) 12.07 39.55 (RUNOFF) RUNOFF VOLUME ABOVE BASEFLOW = 4.24 WATERSHED INCHES, 39.38 CFS-HRS. 3.25 ACRE-FEET; BASEFLOW = .00 CFS EXECUTIVE CONTROL OPERATION ENDCMP RECORD ID + COMPUTATIONS COMPLETED FOR PASS 3 1 TR20 XEQ 03-17-06 13:39 TIDEWATER AT PORT COVINGTON F.N:12197.DAT BY:KPD 02/04/2006 REV PC 09/83(.2) JOB 1 PASS 4 1,2,10 AND 100 YEAR EXISTING AND POST DEVELOPMENT PEAK RUNOFF PAGE 4 EXECUTIVE CONTROL OPERATION COMPUT RECORD ID + FROM XSECTION 1 TO XSECTION 2 STARTING TIME = .00 RAIN DEPTH = 7.10RAIN DURATION= 1.00 RAIN TABLE NO.= 2 ALTERNATE NO.= 1 ANT. MOIST. COND= 2 STORM NO.=99 MAIN TIME INCREMENT = .10 HOURS OPERATION RUNOFF CROSS SECTION 1 OUTPUT HYDROGRAPH= 1 .01 SQ MI INPUT RUNOFF CURVE= 85. TIME OF CONCENTRATION= .40 HOURS AREA= INTERNAL HYDROGRAPH TIME INCREMENT= .0533 HOURS PEAK TIME(HRS) PEAK DISCHARGE(CFS) PEAK ELEVATION(FEET) Page 3

PAGE 3

		12.12				41.97	12	2197_Rev1	OUT (RUNOI	FF)				
RUNOFF	VOLU	ME ABOVI	BASEFLOW	= 5.33	WATERS	HED INCHE	s,	45.99 CFS	5-HRS,	3.80 ACRE	-FEET; BA	SEFLOW =	.00 CFS	
OPERATION	RUN OU AR IN	OFF CI TPUT HYI EA≃ TERNAL I	ROSS SECTIO DROGRAPH= .01 SQ MI HYDROGRAPH	N 2 2 INPUT I TIME IN		CURVE= 93 = .0400	. TI HOURS	ME OF CON	CENTRATION	∙= .30 н	OURS			
	PE	AK TIME 12.07	(HRS)		PEAK D	ISCHARGE(56.66	CFS)	F	PEAK ELEVA	TION(FEET)				
RUNOFF	VOLU	ME ABOVI	E BASEFLOW	= 6.21	WATERS	HED INCHE	s,	57.67 CFS	-HRS,	4.77 ACRE	-FEET; BA	SEFLOW =	.00 CFS	
EXECUTIVE +	CON	TROL OPI	ERATION END	DCMP	COMPUT	ATIONS CO	MPLETED	FOR PASS	5 4				RECORD I	D
EXECUTIVE 1	CON	TROL OPE	ERATION END	JOB									RECORD I	D
TR20 XEQ (REV F	03-1 PC 0	7-06 13 9/83(.2)	3:39)	TIDEWA ^T 1,2,10	FER AT AND 10	PORT COVI 0 YEAR EX	NGTON ISTING /	F.N:121 AND POST	L97.DAT B' DEVELOPMEN	Y:KPD 02/0 IT PEAK RU	4/2006 NOFF		JOB	1 SUMMARY PAGE 5
SUMMARY TA	ABLE	1 - SEL (A A	ECTED RESU STAR(*) AF QUESTION M	ILTS OF S TER THE IARK(?)	STANDARI PEAK DI INDICATI	D AND EXE ISCHARGE ES A HYDR	CUTIVE (TIME AN OGRAPH)	CONTROL I D RATE (C WITH PEAK	NSTRUCTION FS) VALUES AS LAST F	IS IN THE S INDICATE POINT.)	ORDER PERFO S A FLAT TO	RMED P HYDROGRA	\ РН	
SECTION/	S		DRATNAGE	RAIN	ANTEC	MAIN	PI	RECIPITAT	ION			PEAK DI	SCHARGE	
ID	0	PERATION	AREA (SQ MI)	#	COND	IIME INCREM (HR)	BEGIN (HR)	AMOUNT (IN)	DURATION (HR)	RUNOFF AMOUNT (IN)	ELEVATION (FT)	TIME (HR)	RATE (CFS)	RATE (CSM)
ALTERNA	ATE	1 \$	TORM 1											
XSECTION XSECTION	1 2	RUNOFF RUNOFF	.01 .01	2	2	. 10	0	2 4 4						
AI TERNA	TE	1 c	TOD4 3	2	2	.10	.0	2.60	24.00 24.00	1.25 1.83		12.14 12.08	10.01 17.83	748.5 1238.9
ALTERNA + XSECTION XSECTION	ATE	1 S	.01	2	2	.10	.0	2.60 2.60 3.20	24.00 24.00 24.00	1.25 1.83		12.14 12.08	10.01 17.83	748.5 1238.9
ALTERNA * XSECTION XSECTION	1 2 ATE	1 S RUNOFF RUNOFF 1 S	.01 .01 .01 .01	2 2 2	2 2 2	.10 .10 .10	.0 .0 .0	2.60 2.60 3.20 3.20	24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00	1.25 1.83 1.74 2.40		12.14 12.08 12.13 12.07	10.01 17.83 14.07 23.07	748.5 1238.9 1051.8 1603.4
ALTERNA * XSECTION ALTERNA * XSECTION XSECTION	1 2 ATE 1 2	1 S RUNOFF 1 S RUNOFF RUNOFF	.01 .01 .01 .01 .01 .01 .01 .01	2 2 2 2 2	2 2 2 2 2	.10 .10 .10 .10	.0 .0 .0 .0	2.60 2.60 3.20 3.20 5.10 5.10	24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00	1.25 1.83 1.74 2.40 3.44 4.24		12.14 12.08 12.13 12.07 12.13 12.07	10.01 17.83 14.07 23.07 27.55 39.55	748.5 1238.9 1051.8 1603.4 2058.8 2748.2
ALTERNA * XSECTION XSECTION ALTERNA * XSECTION XSECTION ALTERNA +	1 2 ATE 1 2 ATE	1 S RUNOFF RUNOFF 1 S RUNOFF RUNOFF 1 S	токм 2 .01 .01 .01 .01 .01 .01 .01 .01	2 2 2 2 2	2 2 2 2 2 2	.10 .10 .10 .10 .10	.0 .0 .0 .0	2.60 2.60 3.20 3.20 5.10 5.10	24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00	1.25 1.83 1.74 2.40 3.44 4.24		12.14 12.08 12.13 12.07 12.13 12.07	10.01 17.83 14.07 23.07 27.55 39.55	748.5 1238.9 1051.8 1603.4 2058.8 2748.2

•

٠

٠

.

•

•

12197_Rev1.OUT

TR20 XEQ 03-17-06 13:39	TIDEWATER AT PORT COVINGTON F.N:12197.DAT BY:KPD 02/04/2006	JOB	1	SUMM	IARY
REV PC 09/03(.2)	1,2,10 AND 100 YEAR EXISTING AND POST DEVELOPMENT PEAK RUNOFF		Ρ/	٩GE	6

SUMMARY TABLE 3 - DISCHARGE (CFS) AT XSECTIONS AND STRUCTURES FOR ALL STORMS AND ALTERNATES

XSECTION/ STRUCTURE ID		DRAINAGE AREA (SQ MI)	STORM NUMBER 1	2	10	99
0 XSECTION	1	.01				
ALTERNATE 0 XSECTION	2	1.01	10.01	14.07	27.55	41.97
ALTERNATE 1END OF 1 JOI	BS	1 IN THIS RUN	17.83	23.07	39.55	56.66

, 1

 \bigcirc

.

· ·

4

.

WATER QUALITY CALCULATIONS

3)

GOAL: To size a Theoretical Underground SWM sand filter structure.

Data.											
Total Project Site Area											
Aiex = Total existing Impervious area								Ξ	9.21000 ac	=	401.188 s t
								-	3.16000 ac	-	137.650 \$1
Existing Impervious Area which is Anticipated to be Disturbed under Redeador	mant										
Reduction in Impervious Area at 20% of Existing Impervious area (as per MDE	reduiremants)							=	3.02000 ac	-	131.551 s.t
	requirements)							=	0.60400 ac		26,310 s.t
Aipport Impervious Area under proposed Redevelopment											 (),()() ~ t
Increase in Impervious Area								=	6.41000 ac		279.220 S.L
								-	3.250 ac		141,570 s.t
Ltable Impervious Area for Water Quality =				(0.60400 ac)+(3.250 ac) =	3.85400 ac		167.880 \$ 1
Dramage Area Contributing to the Eachty											
								=	9.2100 ac.	-	401.188 51
I = percent Impervious Area =											
1 = percent Impervious Area =		(A	MIC	A	Ж	100)]=			
		(3.85400 a	2. M(9.210 ac	M	100)]=	41.85 9		
R, Volumetric Rubott Coett =											
R. = Volumetris Rusoft Coeff		(0.05	+[(0.00	99 1	L)]=			
		(0.05	+[(0.00	19 X	41.85)]=	0.43 (from des	ւթը տեղը	al. page 2.2)
P = Precipitation Depth =											1 - 2
									1.0 in. (From de	สะบ กามม	al page 231
COMPUTE WATER OUALITY VOLUME REQUIRED											
WOy = Water Quality Volume											
WOs = Water Chalits Velume -	10	P)(R,	ж	A)/ L	2				
a e a maier Quanty volume =	10	1.0 in.)(0.42661	Х	9,210 a	ic)/ 1	2	-	0 327.13		1124243
Filtering Pretreatment Criteria (Chunter 2 and 2 4 2 and									0.76740 dc It	-	14202/03/01
the computed WOs shall be possided areas all	ivalent to at least .	25% of									
a length to with ratio of 2.1	ation basin that ha	15									
Filtering Treatment Criteria (Chapter 3 section 3.1.1.). The											
shall temporarily hold at least 75% of the WO. month of the	luding pretreatme	ni)									
y a second of a new wey plan to furthering											
COMPUTE REQUIRED TEMPORARY STODAOD											
V. = Volume of Lemon of Survey D											
V - Volume of Temporary Storage Required =				(0.75	W	WON)			
View, a volume of remporary Storage Required =				(0.75	M.	14767 63 -	-	LIVEN AT L.		
COMPUTE DEOLIDOR AND						~	14-003 01	1=	touse at ct (tednined)		
COMPUTE REQUIRED PRE-TREATMENT VOLUME:											
V _p = Pre-treatment volume required =				,	0.20						
V_p = Pre-treatment volume required				(0.25	К	WQ1)==			
42 tr (L) = 3000 tr (W)	300 é (D)			(0.25	X	14262.63 cf)=	3565.66 cf (required)		
	3367 IL (D)							=	3,780 cf (provided	}	Okay
Note: the depth is measured from bottom of the the pretreatment sediment chamber on to cre	at desistant of the										
depth would be 5.	Second and the second sec	e weir wall. 1	his includes t	he dep	oth of wet poo	ol and d	epth of volume a	above t	he wet pool. Therefore, tota	1	
CHECK MINIMUM SURFACE AREA OF PRE TREATMENT (REOURED)											
AsI = Surface Area for Full Sedimentation Basin =											
AsI = Surface Area for Full Sedimentation Basin =				(0.066	H	WQ)= (From design manual, Page 3	39)	
42 ft (L) 30.00 ft (W)				(0.066	ж	14262.63 cf)==	941.33 sq. ft. (required)		
									1.260 sq ft, (provided)		

.

.

COMPUTE REQUIRED FILTER BED AREA

d _i = Depth of Filter Bed k = Coefficient of Permeability =		2.00 ft 3.5 ft/day		ti-rom design n	nanual, I	Page 3.40)											
t ₁ = Tread Anove Filter Bed t ₁ = Time to Drain Uther Bed = n= Porosaty of Singl		0.50 tt 1.67 days		(use) (From design n	average . nanual, I) Page 3.40)											
$A_{i} = Af =$	4	WQs 14262.63 c	X X	d, 2.00 ft 105 tt (L))/[()/[(K 3.5 n/c	X lay X	h _t 0.50 ft 30 ft (W)	+ +	d _f 2.00 ft.	X	ار 1.67 day)]= (5)]= 19 3150 :	952.11 sq. ft. sq. ft.	(prov	ided)	Okay
WATER QUALITY VO	LUN	4E PROV	/ <u>ID</u>	ED IS AS I	FOLL	<u>.0W:</u>											
1). Pretreatment volume proj	pyide	d (wet pool	and	d volume abo	ve wet	nool) -											
 a. Volume of wet pool = Volume of wet pool = 	4	Depth of por 3 it	N K	Width 30 ft	ж	Length 42 ft) }=	3780 cf					d= w=]=	3.00 ft. 30.00 ft. 42.00 ft.			
h. Volume above wet pool =	(1.0 ñ	н	30 ft	к	42 n)=	1260 cf					d= w=).00 ft. 30.00 ft.			
2). Temporary ponding volum	ne pro	ovided abo	ve s	urface area o	<u>f filter</u>	ing syste	em (\	(temp):					[.=	42.00 ft.			
V = (surface area of sand fi	larve	dumth of the			~												
$V_{\text{teng}} =$	(3150 sq. 1	пр. р п. х	LUO ñ)	bed)									=	3,150 ct	
3. Temporary volume provide	ed win	thin the fill	er t	hed (V.)-													
V ₁ = (surface area of surface sa	ind fil	ter)(depth o	of fil	Iter bed)(poro:	sity of	sand filte	er 1										
V ₁ =	(3,150 sq. n	ж	2.00 b	у	0.4	,								=	2.520 cf	
CHECK TEMPORARY VO	LUM	<u>E OF STO</u>	RAG	GE PROVID	<u>ED:</u>												
Total volume of storage provid Total temporary volume of stor	led = rage n	rovided =			(V _p)+	(V _p)+(Vicup)+(\mathbf{V}_i)=				
	-ee p				(5,780 ct)+	(1,260 cf)+(3,150 cf)+(2.520 cf)=		10,71	0 ct	0.2459 ac-ft (provided)
Thus: 10.710 cf (provided) >)()697 (a.	(required temp.	storage	at 75% of	WQ)					Okay				
Thus: theoretically and a																	

Thus: theoretically pretreatment and treatment requirement have been met.

(a)

APPENDIX "A"

•

.

.

•

.

SOIL SURVEY OF CITY OF BALTIMORE, MARYLAND



USDA Natural Resources

Conservation Service

SOIL SURVEY OF CITY OF BALTIMORE, MARYLAND



The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were compiled and digitized probably differs from the background imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.

CLIENT	STV INCORPORATED						
PROJECT TIDEWATER @ PORT COVINGTON	MADE	CHK.	REV.	JOB NO.			
SUBJECT THEORETICAL UNDERGROUND	KPD			0312197			
SAND FILTER STRUCTURE	01/30/06		03/23/06	1.			





STV Incorporated 7125 Ambassador Road Baltimore, Maryland 21244-2722 Tel. (410) 944-9112 Fax: (410) 298-2794

Project Name: Tidewater @ Port Covington Project No.: 312197 Computed By: KPD Checked By: Date: 2/10/2006 Sheet No.:1

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF DEVELOPMENT COST ESTIMATE FOR TIDEWATER @ PORT COVINGTON THEORETICAL SAND FILTER STRUCTURE													
Item	em Item Description Unit Approx. Unit 7												
No.			Quantity	Price	Price								
1	EXCAVATION	Ċ.Y.	700	10.00	7,000.00								
	INCLUDING THE INLET/DIVERSION												
2	STRUCTURE	LS	-	75,000.00	75,000.00								
3	30" MANHOLE FRAM AND COVER	EA	3	400.00	1.200.00								
4	24" MANHOLE FRAM AND COVER	EA	1	400.00	400.00								
5	PERFORATED PVC PIPES	L.F.	340	20.00	6.800.00								
6	12" OULET PVC PIPE	L.F.	60	30.00	1.800.00								
7	3" DEWATERING VALVE	EA	1	200.00	200.00								
8	ASTM C-33 SAND	TON	260	30.00	7,800.00								
9	ASSHTO-M-43 GRAVEL	TON	110	30.00	3,300.00								
10	FILTER FABRIC	S.Y.	600	2.00	1,200.00								
		+ $+$											
	TOTAL ESTIMATE COST		•		\$104,700.00								
	10% CONTINGENCY				\$10,470.00								
	TOTAL COST ESTIMATED				\$115,170,00								
	USE				\$115,200.00								

I:\PROJECTS\0312197\0312197_0001\50_Discipline Information\53_Civil\SWM-Revised Site Layout\THEORETICAL-SWM-SANDFILTER-COSTEST.xls



SCALE:1" - 2,000' RECEIVED MAY 3 2006 CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays DRAWING NO. SHEET NO. 1 of 2